We intend to use the net proceeds we receive from this offering for general corporate purposes, including working capital.

As of the date of this prospectus, we cannot specify with certainty all of the particular uses for the net proceeds to us from this offering. Accordingly,

our management will have broad discretion in the timing and application of these proceeds.

8

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, as well as our capitalization, as of September 30, 2023, as follows:

 ● on an actual basis; and

● on an as adjusted basis, giving effect to the sale by us of 11,466,733 shares of common stock and 21,866,600 Pre-funded Warrants in this offering

at a public offering price of $0.15 per share of common stock and $0.14999 per Pre-funded Warrant, after deducting the Placement Agent fees and
other estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” and our

unaudited financial statements for the period ended September 30, 2023, and the related notes thereto, included in our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the
period ended September 30, 2023 and incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

  Actual   As Adjusted
Cash  $ 3,536,381  $ 7,918,200
Total liabilities  $ 1,347,681  $ 1,347,681

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, 10,000,000 authorized shares; $0.00001 par value: 0 shares issued and outstanding  $ -  $ -
Common stock, 100,000,000 authorized shares; $0.00001 par value; 35,205,748 shares issued and outstanding, actual,

68,539,081 shares issued and outstanding, as adjusted  $ 352  $ 685
Additional paid-in capital  $ 163,386,142  $ 167,767,628
Accumulated deficit  $ (153,183,708)  $ (153,183,708)

Total stockholders’ equity  $ 10,202,786  $ 14,584,605

The number of shares to be outstanding immediately after giving effect to this offering as shown above is based on 35,205,748 shares outstanding as

of September 30, 2023, and excludes, as of such date:

● 15,717,254 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $1.16 per
share;

● 189,522 shares of common stock issuable upon vesting of restricted stock unit awards with a weighted-average exercise price of $0.00 per share;

● 2,447,279 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2021 Equity Incentive Plan; and